

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

---

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Communications Commission

---

JOINT BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS COGENT COMMUNICATIONS,  
INC., COMPTTEL, DISH NETWORK CORPORATION, FREE PRESS,  
NETFLIX, INC., OPEN TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE | NEW AMERICA,  
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, *ET AL.*, IN SUPPORT OF THE FCC

---

Kevin Russell  
**GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.**  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(301) 362-0636  
*Counsel for Intervenors Free Press,  
Public Knowledge, and Open  
Technology Institute | New America*

Pantelis Michalopoulos  
Markham C. Erickson  
Stephanie A. Roy  
Andrew W. Guhr  
**STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP**  
1330 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-3000  
*Counsel for Intervenors COMPTTEL,  
DISH Network Corporation, Level 3  
Communications, LLC, and Netflix, Inc.*

September 21, 2015 (*additional counsel listed on inside cover*)

---

Seth D. Greenstein  
Robert S. Schwartz  
**CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP**  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,  
Suite 1300N  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 204-3500  
*Counsel for Intervenors Etsy, Inc.,  
Kickstarter, Inc., Meetup, Inc.,  
Tumblr, Inc., Union Square Ventures,  
LLC, and Vimeo, LLC*

Marvin Ammori  
**AMMORI GROUP**  
1718 M Street NW, Suite 1990  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 505-3680  
*Counsel for Intervenor Tumblr, Inc.*

Michael A. Cheah  
**VIMEO, LLC**  
555 West 18th Street  
New York, New York 10011  
(212) 314-7457  
*Counsel for Intervenor Vimeo, LLC*

Deepak Gupta  
**GUPTA WESSLER PLLC**  
1735 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 888-1741  
*Counsel for Intervenors Credo Mobile,  
Inc., Demand Progress, Fight for the  
Future, Inc., and ColorOfChange.org*

Robert M. Cooper  
Scott E. Gant  
Hershel A. Wancjer  
**BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP**  
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 237-2727  
*Counsel for Intervenor Cogent  
Communications, Inc.*

Christopher J. Wright  
Scott Blake Harris  
**HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP**  
1919 M St, NW, 8th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 730-1325  
*Counsel for Intervenor Akamai  
Technologies, Inc.*

Russell M. Blau  
Joshua M. Bobeck  
**MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP**  
2020 K Street, NW

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xiii
GLOSSARY .....	xxi
JURISDICTION .....	xxiv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	xxiv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE FCC’S AUTHORITY TO CLASSIFY BROADBAND INTERNET ACCESS SERVICE AS A TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE IS WELL ESTABLISHED AND HAS BEEN ACKNOWLEDGED BY PETITIONERS .....	18
A. <i>Brand X</i> Supports The Agency’s Actions Below .....	19
1. <i>Chevron</i> Step 1 .....	19
2. <i>Chevron</i> Step 2 .....	22
B. Petitioners Themselves Have Always Acknowledged The FCC’s Discretion .....	25
II. THE FCC’S RECLASSIFICATION OF BROADBAND INTERNET ACCESS SERVICES WAS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS .....	28
A. The FCC’s Reclassification Decision Deserves Deference .....	30

B.	The FCC’s Unchallenged Finding On Consumer Perception Is Sufficient To Support Its Decision.....	31
C.	The FCC Reasonably Concluded That DNS And Caching Do Not Change The Nature Of The Transmission .....	33
D.	The FCC’s Change In Position Was Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....	35
E.	Petitioners’ Claims of Reliance Are Unfounded.....	38
F.	FCC Oversight Over Broadband Internet Access Service Interconnection Practices Is Proper And Necessary To Protect An Open Internet.....	43
G.	Petitioners Make No Claim Of Agency Irregularity .....	49
III.	THE FCC REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT MOBILE BROADBAND IS COMMERCIAL MOBILE SERVICE OR ITS FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT .....	51
IV.	THE FCC PROVIDED SUFFICIENT NOTICE .....	55
V.	THE OPEN INTERNET ORDER DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advanced Commc’ns Corp. v. FCC</i> , 84 F.3d 1452 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Blue Ridge Env’tl. Def. League v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Cablevision Sys. Dev. Co. v. Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 599 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	50
<i>C-Span v. FCC</i> , 545 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	62
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	63
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 31, 50
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	59
<i>Computer and Commc’ns Indus. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	48
<i>Donnelly v. FAA</i> , 411 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Home Care Ass’n. of Am. v. Weil</i> , No. 15-5018, 2015 WL 4978980 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2015) .....	21, 35
<i>J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. FBI</i> , 102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	62

Authorities principally relied upon are designated by an asterisk (\*).

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	61
<i>N.Y. Reg’l Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	61-62
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	63
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC (NARUC I)</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	35
* <i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	11, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 56
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 99 F.3d 1170 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	59
<i>Nat’l Rest. Ass’n v. Solis</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d. 52 (D.D.C. 2012).....	56
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.</i> 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....	60
<i>Rural Tel. Coal. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>Rush Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 763 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2014).....	51

<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	60
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2013).....	61
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	62
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	60
* <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C.Cir. 2014).....	15, 17, 27, 28, 29, 46, 48
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 770 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	63
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	63
<i>Women Involved in Farm Econ. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 876 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	52
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	63
<b>AGENCY PROCEEDINGS</b>	
<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations (Computer II), Tentative Decision and Further Notice of Inquiry and Rulemaking</i> , 72 F.C.C.2d 358 (1979) ( <i>Tentative Decision</i> ), 77 F.C.C.2d 384 (1980) ( <i>Final Decision</i> ) .....	6, 7
<i>Amendment of Sections 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations (Computer III), Report and Order</i> , 104 F.C.C.2d 958 (1986).....	7

<i>Applications for Consent to the Transfer of Control of Licenses and Section 214 Authorizations from MediaOne Group, Inc., Transferor, to AT&amp;T Corp. Transferee, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 15 FCC Rcd. 9816 (2000)</i> .....	9
<i>Applications of Comcast Corp. and Time Warner Cable Inc. for Consent to Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations, Applications and Public Interest Statement, MB Docket No. 14-57 (2014)</i> .....	41
<i>Applications of AT&amp;T Inc. and DIRECTV for Consent to Assign or Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations, Description of Transaction, Public Interest Showing, and Related Demonstrations, MB Docket No. 14-90 (2014)</i> .....	41
<i>Application of Charter Commc’ns, Inc., Time Warner Cable Inc., and Advance/Newhouse Partnership for Consent to the Transfer of Control of Licenses and Authorizations, Public Interest Statement, MB Docket No. 15-149 (2015)</i> .....	41
<i>Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireless Networks, Declaratory Ruling, 22 FCC Rcd. 5901 (2007)</i> .....	53, 58
<i>Implementation of Sections 3(n) and 332 of the Communications Act, Regulatory Treatment of Mobile Services, Second Report and Order, 9 FCC Rcd. 1411 (1994)</i> .....	52, 53, 54
* <i>Inquiry Concerning High Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities, Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002)</i> .....	25, 31, 32, 36, 56
* <i>Preserving the Open Internet, Report and Order, 25 FCC Rcd. 17905 (2010)</i> .....	15, 17, 38, 58
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Report and Order on Remand, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 29 FCC Rcd. 5561 (2015)</i> .....	57, 58

* <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order,</i> 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 47, 51, 52, 54, 57
---	---

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	61, 62, 63
---------------------------	------------

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	59
47 U.S.C. § 153(24) .....	21, 33
47 U.S.C. § 153(50) .....	3, 4, 16, 20
47 U.S.C. § 153(51) .....	53
47 U.S.C. § 153(53) .....	16, 20, 53
47 U.S.C. § 160(a) .....	41
* 47 U.S.C. §§ 201-276 (Title II).....	6, 18, 20, 38, 39, 42, 47, 52, 54, 56
47 U.S.C. § 201(b) .....	48
47 U.S.C. § 332(c) .....	53
47 U.S.C. § 332(d) .....	51, 53, 54, 57, 58
47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	10, 41

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. REP. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) .....	26, 53
H.R. REP. 103-213 (1993) (Conf. Rep.) .....	54

## TREATISES

- Peter Huber, Michael Kellogg & John Thorne, *FEDERAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS LAW* § 11.8.1 (2d ed. 1999).....3

## OTHER MATERIALS

- AOL Commercial – Homework, Youtube.com,  
[https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=\\_SVXqvrFtOM](https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_SVXqvrFtOM).....8
- Bob Lannon and Andrew Pendelton, *What Can We Learn From 800,000 Public Comments On the FCC’s Net Neutrality Plan?*, SUNLIGHT FOUND. (Sept. 2, 2014), <https://sunlightfoundation.com/blog/2014/09/02/what-can-we-learn-from-800000-public-comments-on-the-fccs-net-neutrality-plan/>.....55
- Brooks Boliek, *Dems Jump into Net Neutrality Mix*, POLITICO (May 9, 2014), <http://www.politico.com/story/2014/05/net-neutrality-fcc-democrats-106542>.....50
- Christina Voskoglou, *Sizing The App Economy*, DEVELOPER ECON. (July 17, 2013), <http://www.developereconomics.com/report/sizing-the-app-economy/>.....13
- Chloe Albanesius, *GOP Wants FCC to Ditch Net Neutrality Rules*, PCMAG (May 14, 2014), <http://www.pcmag.com/article2/0,2817,2458063,00.asp>.....50
- CNN, *Text Of A Letter From The President To Reed E. Hundt, Chairman Of The Federal Communications Commission* (Apr. 1, 1997), <http://www.cnn.com/ALLPOLITICS/1997/04/01/clinton.liquor/letter.html> .....49
- Comcast Corp., Q1 2015 Earnings Call Transcript (May 4, 2015).....40
- Connie Bruck, *The Personal Touch*, NEW YORKER (Aug. 13, 2011), <http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2001/08/13/the-personal-touch-3>.....49
- David Ho, *Bush Admin Pushes FCC on Media Ownership Review*, GOVTECH (Apr. 25, 2003), <http://www.govtech.com/policy-management/Bush-Administration-Pushes-FCC-on-Media.html> ..... 50-51

Joe Manna, Lessons Learned from AOL & Facebook on Unbundling, JOE MANNA BLOG (July 9, 2014), <a href="https://blog.joemanna.com/unbundling-aol-facebook/">https://blog.joemanna.com/unbundling-aol-facebook/</a> .....	8
John Lippman, <i>Sununu Defends White House Stand on TV Rerun Rules</i> , L.A. TIMES (Feb. 16, 1991), <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/1991-02-16/business/fi-984_1_white-house">http://articles.latimes.com/1991-02-16/business/fi-984_1_white-house</a> .....	49
Letter from Vint Cerf to Joe Barton and John Dingell, to Rep. Joe Barton (Nov. 8, 2005), <a href="http://googleblog.blogspot.com/2005/11/vint-cerf-speaks-out-on-net-neutrality.html">http://googleblog.blogspot.com/2005/11/vint-cerf-speaks-out-on-net-neutrality.html</a> .....	3
Mark Taylor, <i>Observations of an Internet Middleman</i> , Level 3 (May 5, 2014), <a href="http://blog.level3.com/open-internet/observations-internet-middleman/">http://blog.level3.com/open-internet/observations-internet-middleman/</a> .....	46
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, Port – Definition, <a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/port">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/port</a> .....	44
Press Release, Altice Acquires Cablevision and Creates the #4 Cable Operator in the US Market, Altice (Sept. 17, 2015), <a href="http://altice.net/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/20150917-ALT-Cablevision-Acquisition.pdf">http://altice.net/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/20150917-ALT-Cablevision-Acquisition.pdf</a> .....	39
Press Release, America Online Launches New Version – AOL 7.0, Time Warner (Oct. 16, 2001), <a href="http://www.timewarner.com/newsroom/press-releases/2001/10/16/america-online-launches-new-version-aol-70">http://www.timewarner.com/newsroom/press-releases/2001/10/16/america-online-launches-new-version-aol-70</a> .....	9
Press Release, Charter Communications to Merge with Time Warner Cable and Acquire Bright House Networks, Time Warner Cable (May 26, 2015), <a href="http://ir.timewarnercable.com/investor-relations/investor-news/financial-release-details/2015/Charter-Communications-to-Merge-with-Time-Warner-Cable-and-Acquire-Bright-House-Networks/default.aspx">http://ir.timewarnercable.com/investor-relations/investor-news/financial-release-details/2015/Charter-Communications-to-Merge-with-Time-Warner-Cable-and-Acquire-Bright-House-Networks/default.aspx</a> .....	39
Remarks of Lowell McAdam, Chairman and CEO, Verizon Comm’ns, Inc., Goldman Sachs Communacopia Conf. (Sept. 17, 2015).....	40
Rus Shuler, <i>How Does the Internet Work</i> , <a href="http://web.stanford.edu/class/msande91si/www-spr04/readings/week1/InternetWhitepaper.htm">http://web.stanford.edu/class/msande91si/www-spr04/readings/week1/InternetWhitepaper.htm</a> .....	4

Shalini Ramachandran & Michael Calia, *Cablevision CEO Plays Down  
Business Effect of FCC Proposal*, WALL STREET J., Feb. 25, 2015 .....40

Verizon TV Commercial, ‘A Better Network as Explained by a Door,’  
iSpot.tv, [http://www.ispot.tv/ad/AkON/verizon-a-better-network-as-  
explained-by-a-door](http://www.ispot.tv/ad/AkON/verizon-a-better-network-as-explained-by-a-door).....44
